

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DAHL,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Eric M. Selig
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1010 Market, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO. 63101
(314) 241-1255

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Interested Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Table of Appendices	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Decision Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Relevant Provisions	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Procedural History and the Decision Below.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ	7
A. The Circuits are divided over the <i>Dost</i> factors' place in the statutory scheme.	7
B. This split is worthy of the Court's intervention.....	11
C. The decision below is wrong, and this petition presents an excellent vehicle for resolving the split.....	13
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	17
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	14
<i>State v. Whited</i> , 506 S.W.3d 416 (Tenn. 2016)	13
<i>Turenne v. State</i> , 488 Md. 239 (Md. 2024).....	10-11, 13
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Amirault</i> , 173 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Arvin</i> , 900 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 579 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 10-11
<i>United States v. Donoho</i> , 76 F.4th 588 (7th Cir. 2023).....	9-10, 16
<i>United States v. Dost</i> , 636 F.Supp. 828 (S.D.Cal. 1986)	i, 4-5, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 244 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 38 F.4th 235 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	4, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8-9
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999)	7

<i>United States v. Hutton</i> , 159 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2025).....	8
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 720 F. App'x 991 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Isabella</i> , 918 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 639 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Koelling</i> , 992 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 108 F.4th 639 (8th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 573 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 775 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2014)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 107 F.4th 234 (4th Cir. 2024).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Spoor</i> , 904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Steen</i> , 634 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Tala</i> , No. 22-13027, 2023 WL 5500829 (11th Cir. Aug. 25, 2023).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Villard</i> , 885 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1989)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Wiegand</i> , 812 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1987)	i, 5, 14

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... i, 9, 13, 16

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. 76 (1820) 14

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994) 13

Statutes: **Page:**

18 U.S.C. § 1466A..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 2251 5, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2251A..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 2252 12

18 U.S.C. § 2252A..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 2256 i, 1-2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2257 12

18 U.S.C. § 2260 12

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Other Authorities & Materials: **Page:**

Amy Adler, *Inverting the First Amendment*, 149 U. PA. L. REV. 921 (2001) 14, 15

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, *Quick Facts: Child Pornography Offenses* (2024) 12

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, *Quick Facts: Sexual Abuse Offenses* (2024)..... 12

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>United States v. Dahl</i> , No. 23-3721 (8th Cir. July 22, 2025).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Dahl</i> , No. 23-3721 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2025).....	7a
Appendix C: Order of Justice Kavanaugh Extending the Time to File Until January 23, 2026, <i>Dahl v. United States</i> , No. 25A592 (U.S. Nov. 19, 2025).....	8a
